Dam

Buchanan Ingersoll 4 Rooney pc

Atlorieys & Government Relatians Professionats

1835 Market Sireet

14th Floor

Philadelphia, PA 19103-2085
Howard D, Scher T 215 685 B700
215 65 3020 F 215 685 B760

howard.scher@bipe.com www.buchananingessoll.com

November 28, 2007
Tom Corbett, Esquire s
Pennsylvania Office of Attorney General VR RAR A
Strawberry Square, 16th Floor M
Hamisburg, PA 17120 P
PGCB OCC OFFICE

Frank T. Donaghue, Esquire

The Pennsylvania Gaming Control Board
Verizon Tower, Strawberry Square, 5th Floor
Harrisburg, PA 17101-1825

Re:  DePaul v. Commonwealth of Pennsylvania, et al,

Dear Messrs. Corbett and Donaghue:

Enclosed for service please find: 1) Petition in the Nature of 2 Complaint Seeking a
Declaratory Judgment and Injunctive Relief; and 2) Motion to Expedite Final Judgment in
Connection With a Request for Declaratory Judgment. Both documents were filed today with the

Pennsylvania Supreme Court.

Very truly yours,

774»f/ 8 4l / k‘f'f

Howard D. Scher
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IN THE SUPREME COURT OF PENNSYLVANIA

.. EM 2007

PETER DePAUL

Peritioner,

COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA, and THE
PENNSYLVANIA GAMING CONTROL BOARD,

Respondents,

VERIFIED PETITION IN THE NATURE OF A COMPLAINT SEEKING
A DECLARATORY JUDGMENT AND INJUNCTIVE RELIEF

Howard D, Scher, PA 1D No, 03673 Thomas L. VanKizk, PA 1D No. 01583
Thomas P. Manning, PA ID No. 84912 John R, Leathers, PA ID No. 82985
Landon Y. Jones, PA ID No. 93878 David I. Porter, PA ID No. 66125
BUCHANAN INGERSOLL & ROONEY PC BUCHANAN INGERSOLL & ROONEY PC
1835 Market Street, 14™ Floor One Oxford Centre

Philadelphia, PA 19103 301 Grant Street, 20th Floor

(215) 665-3900 Pittsburgh, PA 15219-1410

email: howard.scher@bipe.com (412) 562-8800

s-mail: thomas.vankirk@bipc.com

Counsel For Petitioner Peter DePaul



TO THE RESPONDENTS:
You are hereby notified to file an Answer to the enclosed Petition in the Nature of a
Complaint Seeking a Declaratory Judgment and Injunctive Relief within fourteen (14) days of

the service hereof,

Respectfully submitted,
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{Howard D. Scher, PA ID No. 03673
Thomas P. Manning, PA 1D No, 84912
Landon Y. Jones, PA ID No. 93878
BUCHANAN INGERSOLL & ROONEY PC
1835 Market Street, 14" Floor
Philadelphia, PA 19103

(215) 665-3900

email: howard.scher@bipc.com

Thomas L. VanKirk, PA ID No. 01583
John R. Leathers, PA 1D No, 82985
David J. Porter, PA 11 No. 66125
BUCHANAN INGERSOLL & ROONEY PC
One QOxford Centre

3431 Grant Street, 20th Floor
Pittsburgh, PA 15219-1410

(412} 562-8800

e-mail: thomas.vankirk@bipc.com

Dated: November 28, 2007 Counsel for Petitioner Peter DePaul



IN THE SUPREME COURT OF PENNSYLVANIA

. BM 2007

PETER DePAUL

Petitioner,

COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA, and THE
PENNSYLVANIA GAMING CONTROL BOARD,

Respondents.

VERIFIED PETITION IN THE NATURE OF A COMPLAINT SEEKING
A DECLARATORY JUDGMENT AND INJUNCTIVE RELIEF

Petitioner Peter DePaul (“DePaul” or “Petitioner™), by and through his undersigned
counsel Buchanan Ingersoll & Rooney PC, brings the following Verified Petition under 4
Pa.C.S. § 1904 of the Pennsylvania Race Horse Development and Gaming Act, 4 Pa.C.S. § 1101

et. seq. (West Supp. 2007) (the “Gaming Act”), against the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania (the



“Commonwealth”) and the Pennsylvania Gaming Control Board (the “Gaming Board™) and
states in support thereof as follows:
1. INTRODUCTION

1. Section 1513 of the Gaming Act imposes an absclute ban on political contributions
{from a broad class of individuals affiliated with licensed gaming to any candidate for public
office throughout the Commonwealth, from the Office of Governor to the office of Township
Supervisor.

2. Section 1513’s absolute ban on political contributions is broad and far-reaching,
extending fo applicants for licenses to operate slot machine facilities, to key employees of
applicants or licensees, to owners, shareholders, or principals of applicants and licensees. No
individual within any of these classifications, or others, may contribute to any political candidate
in the Commonwealth, to any political party committee in the Commonwealth, or to any “other
political committee” in the Commonwealth. Penalties for violating § 1513 include fines,
suspension and/or revocation of gaming licenses, and misdemeanor prosecution.

3. This Petition seeks an Order declaring that the political contribution ban set forth in §
1513 is unconstitutional, both facially and as applied to Petitioner, and represents an overly
broad and unlawfully discriminatory infringement of the rights of free expression and association
guaranteed by Article I, §§ 7, 20 and 26 of the Pennsylvania Constitution.

4. The Gaming Act itself established a comprehensive regulatory framework for bringing
the benefits of legalized slot machine gaming to the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania, its citizens,
and its economy, and 1o closely scrutinize the conduct of licensed gaming throughout the

Commonwealth,



5. As the independent agency responsibie for applying this regulafory framework, the

(Gaming Act established the seven-member Gaming Board, comprised of three members
- appointed by the Governor and four members appointed by the House and Senate leadership. 4
Pa.C.8. § 1201(b).

6. Under the Gaming Act, persons ot entities may apply to the Gaming Board for a slot
machine license and, upon issuance by the Board, may place and operate slot machines at a
licensed facility. 4 Pa.C.8. § 1301. In connection with these applications, the applicant’s “key
employees” and “principals™ of applicant organizations must apply for a “key employee lcense”
ot a “principal license,” and undergo a rigorous scrutiny of their personal, professional, and
financial backgrounds. 4 Pa.C.S, § 1311.1(a) and (b).

7. The Gaming Ac! establishes within the Board a Bureau of Investigations and
Enforcement (“BIE™), which is tasked with enforcing the provisions of the Gaming Act,
investigating and reviewing all applicants and applications for licenses, investigating licensees
for violations of the Gaming Act, and other duties, 4 Pa.C.S. § 1517,

8. In December 2005, the Gaming Board received five “Category 2” license applications'
for the two stand-alone slot machine facilities to be located in Philadeiphia, These five applicants
included Philadeiphia Entertainment and Development Partners, LP (“PEDP™), which applied to
operate the Foxwoods Casino (“Foxwoods™) at a Delaware River waterfront location in South

Philadelphia.

' The Gaming Act establishes three types of siot machine licenses: Category 1 licenses, for facilities to be
located at existing race tracks; Category 2 licenses, for stand-alone slot machine facilities to be located in
metropolitan and tourist areas; and Category 3 licenses, for slot machine facilities to be located at existing
resort hotels. 4 Pa.C.S. §§ 1301-1307. Of the five authorized Category 2 faciities, the Gaming Act
mandates that the Board locate two and no more than two Category 2 stand-alone stot machine facilities
in Philadelphia, 4 Pa.C.S. § 1304(b}(1).



9. On December 20, 2006, the Gaming Board convened a public meeting to vote on all
Category 1 and Category 2 license applications pending throughout the Commonwealth.” With
respect to the Philadelphia Category 2 licenses, the Gaming Board voted unanimously to approve
the applications of PEDP and HSP Gaming, L..P. On Febmary 1, 2007, the Board issued its four-
page Order and 1 13-page Adjudication (previously defined as the “Adjudication™) setting forth
in detail the evidence and reasons that supported its approval of the two Philadelphia Category 2
license applications, including PEDP,

10. Since December 2005, and continuing fo the present, DePaut has held a 13.63 percent
ownership interest in Washington Philadelphia Investors, LP, which in turn has held a 70 percent
ownership interest in PEDP. In all, DePaul holds a 9.54 percent indirect ownership interest in
PEDP.

11, During his entire adult life, DePaul has actively supported candidates for public office
in the Commonwealth whom he believed would serve in the best interests of the Commonwealth
and its citizens, were best suited for the office, and who sought to introduce values to
government in which DePaul had a strong personal belief and commitment.

12. DePaul’s financial support for candidates for political office in the Commonwealth
extends from the Office of Govemor to the Office of Township Supervisors. DePaul donates his

money to candidates that DePaul supports for Commonwealth office.

2 The Gaming Act requires the Board to “consider, approve, condition or deny the approval of all initial
applications for each and every category of slot machine licenses collectively and together, in a
comprehensive Statewide manner.” 4 Pa.C.S. § 1301. By December 20, 2006, all Category 3 license
appiications had been withdrawn.






